
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, 
audio-recorded, photographed or reported 
electronically by the use of social media by anyone 
attending.  This does not apply to any part of the 
meeting that is held in private session.   

Democratic Services: 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  

 
22 August 2024 

 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET to be held on Tuesday 3 September 2024 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

PART 1 
 

1.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th August 
2024 (previously circulated). 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Cabinet and to receive any 
petitions. 
 

4.   ACTIONS STATUS REPORT (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Transformation) on the status 
of actions agreed at the last Cabinet meeting. 
 

5.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER 
ITEM 9  
 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-
disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


7.   ITEMS REQUIRING KEY DECISION  
 

 To consider the following items for decision in the current Forward Plan:- 
 

(a)    FP2073 Town Centres and Nicer Neighbourhoods Task Forces 
(Pages 7 - 12) 

 Report of the Chief Executive.  
 

(b)    FP2068 Licensing Act Policy  

 The report and appendices can be found on the following link at 
Agenda Item 6: 
Public reports pack 22082024 1930 Licensing Committee.pdf 
(welhat.gov.uk) 
 

8.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET PANELS  
 

 To consider a recommendation from the meetings of Cabinet Panels: 
 

(a)    FP2071 Procurement and Commercial Improvement Strategy - 
Sustainable Procurement Appendix (Pages 13 - 40) 

 Report of the Executive Director (Finance & Transformation). 
 

(b)    FP2059 Local Plan Review  

 Please find the report and appendices on the below link at Agenda Item 
6:  

Agenda for Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel on Thursday 15th 
August 2024, 7.30 pm – Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
(welhat.gov.uk) 
 

(c)    FP2066 Welwyn Hatfield Local Development Scheme  

 Please find the report and appendices on the below link at Agenda 
Item 7:  
Agenda for Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel on Thursday 15th 
August 2024, 7.30 pm – Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
(welhat.gov.uk) 
 

(d)    FP2061 Statement of Community Involvement  

 Please find the report on the below link at Agenda Item 8:  

Agenda for Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel on Thursday 15th 
August 2024, 7.30 pm – Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
(welhat.gov.uk) 
 

9.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS 
OF SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 
 

https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/documents/g1746/Public%20reports%20pack%2022nd-Aug-2024%2019.30%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/documents/g1746/Public%20reports%20pack%2022nd-Aug-2024%2019.30%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=266&MId=1754
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=266&MId=1754
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=266&MId=1754
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=266&MId=1754
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=266&MId=1754
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=266&MId=1754
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=266&MId=1754
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=266&MId=1754
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.as
[...]
Service 
Policies 

Cabinet agreed: 

(a) The updates to the Council’s 
Complaints Policy 

(b) The updates to the Council’s 
Unreasonably Persistent and Abusive 
Behaviour Policy 

(c) The updates to the Council’s 
Compensation and Redress Scheme 

(d) The introduction of the Council’s 
Vulnerable Person and Reasonable 
Adjustment Policy 

279 Quarter 1 Revenue Budget 
Monitoring Report 2024-25 

Cabinet noted the revenue forecast outturn 
position as of Q1, the position on debts in 
section 5 of the report and approved the 
virements set out in Section 4.1.3 of the report. 

280 Period 3 Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report 2024-25 

Cabinet noted the capital forecast outturn 
position, the forecast position as of 30 June 
2024 for funding of the capital programme and 
reserve balances as reflected in Table 2 and 
approved the virements set out in Section 3.2 
of the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

During the period since the last Cabinet meeting, the following decision was taken by Cabinet 
Members exercising their individual delegated powers in accordance with paragraph 18 of the Cabinet 
Procedure Rules within the Constitution. 
 

 Action Date Completed 

2024-25 Enfield Local Plan Statement of Common Ground. 16 August 2024 
 

Page 6



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Ka Ng 
Executive Member: Cllr Max Holloway 
All Wards 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 3 SEPTEMBER 2024 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
TOWN CENTRES AND NICER NEIGHBOURHOODS TASK FORCES 
 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 In November 2023, Full Council unanimously agreed five key priorities for the 
Council for the next three years. 

1.2 It should be noted that good progress has been made to deliver the commitments 
set out in these priorities and that regular progress updates are provided via 
monthly meetings with Cabinet portfolio holders and quarterly Performance 
Clinics. 

1.3 The formation of the new Cabinet since May 2024 has given rise to an 
opportunity to build on the success of the business plan and identify any gaps to 
deliver the commitments set out in the Council priorities.  

1.4 The purpose of this report is to set up two task forces on: 

 Town Centres 

 Nicer Neighbourhoods 

1.5 It should be noted that the setting up of the task force does not change the 
Council’s priorities and commitments already agreed, they seek to provide more 
support to the following priorities: 

 Enable an economy that delivers for everyone 

 Together, create opportunities for our communities 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet approve the establishment of Town Centres and Nicer 
Neighbourhoods task forces as set out in sections 3.4 and 3.5 respectively.  

3 Explanation 

3.1 The Council’s five priorities as agreed by Full Council in November 2023 are set 
out as follows: 

 Homes to be proud of 

 Enable an economy that delivers for everyone 

 Action on climate change 

 Run an effective council 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7a



- 2 - 

 Together, create opportunities for our communities 

3.2 The new Cabinet formed since May 2024 acknowledged that good progress has 
been made on the delivery of the business plan, however it also recognised two 
of the priorities will need more support, namely “Enable an economy that delivers 
for everyone” and “Together, create opportunities for our communities”. 

3.3 The establishment of two Cabinet led task forces focusing on Town Centres and 
Nicer Neighbourhoods would provide the support required on the delivery of 
these two priorities.  

3.4 Town Centres Task Force 

3.4.1 This task force is to set to achieve the following objectives: 

 To create vibrant, thriving and welcoming town centres 

 To improve the cleanliness, safety and attractiveness of our town centres 

 To support existing businesses of all sizes, and identify ways that we can 
attract new businesses to support the local economy 

3.4.2 The task force will undertake to: 

 Explore opportunities to create st
[...]
 release. 

13 Link to Corporate Priorities 

13.1 The setting up of task forces will contribute to the following corporate priorities; 
“Enable an economy that delivers for everyone” and; “Together, create 
opportunities for our communities”. 

14 Equality and Diversity 

14.1 An EqIA was not completed because this report does not propose changes to   
existing service-related policies or the development of new service-related 
policies. 
 

 
Name of author Ka Ng 
Title Chief Executive 
Date 14 August 2024 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Andrew Harper 
Executive Member: Cllr James Broach 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 3rd September 2024 
REPORT OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (FINANCE AND TRANSFORMATION)  

 
PROCUREMENT AND COMMERCIAL IMPROVEMENT STRATEGY -  SUSTAINABLE 
PROCUREMENT APPENDIX 
 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The Procurement and Commercial Improvement Strategy (the Strategy) was 
approved by Cabinet in 2021. 

1.2 The Strategy included a basic section on delivering Sustainable Procurement. 
This section has been developed as an appendix to the Strategy to help 
contribute to the Borough’s Net Zero target.  

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet agrees: 

2.1.1  The proposed changes to the Procurement and Commercial Improvement 
Strategy be adopted; and 

2.1.2  The addition of the Sustainable Procurement Appendix be adopted.   

 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The council spends over £30 million a year delivering services as well as 
delivering a large capital programme. All this expenditure contributes to carbon 
emissions and the increases the challenge of the becoming a Net Zero Council 
by 2030 and a Net Zero Borough by 2050.  

3.2 To help reduce these carbon emissions the Sustainable Procurement element of 
the Procurement and Commercial Improvement Strategy has been revised and 
strengthen. 

3.3 The main commitments in the strategy are: 

 All Procurement should be consistent with the Council’s objectives, and strategies including the 
Climate Change strategy. 

 Include a minimum of 5% sustainability criteria in the tender evaluation process. 

 

 Promote awareness of our Sustainable Procurement Policy among staff involved in procurement 
and contract management activities and incorporate it in the internal purchasing guidelines. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8a



- 2 - 

 Draw the Sustainable Procurement Policy and Climate Change Strategy to the attention of key 
suppliers and communicate it as widely as is practicable to the potential supply market. 
 

 Purchase goods and procure services which as far as possible reflect up-to-date specifications or 
standards for environmental sustainability. 

 Reduce the purchase of new products by re-using, repairing or refurbishing existing products. 
Reduce waste wherever possible. 
 

 Specify products which are made from recycled material, products which are least carbon 
intensive , both in their manufacture (embodied carbon)) and operation (operational carbon) and 
products which cause minimal damage to the environment in their manufacture, distribution, use 
and disposal. 

 

 Robustly monitor contracts to ensure that; 

 For all contracts with a total value of £1 million or more that there is a contractual 
requirement to report on the organisations carbon emissions; scope 1 and scope 2 as 
a minimum.   

 That the climate change initiatives promised as part of the contract are being 
delivered.  
 

3.4 It is proposed that the strategy is to be monitored and reported on by the Climate 
Change Officer group on an annual basis. 

3.5 The Climate and Biodiversity Cabinet Panel considered the Strategy and 
Appendix on 10th July and agreed to recommend to Cabinet that: 

3.5.1 The proposed changes to the Procurement and Commercial Improvement 
Strategy be adopted; and 

3.5.2    The addition of the Sustainable Procurement Appendix be adopted.   

 

Implications 

 

4 Legal Implication(s
[...]
lth and 
concentration. 
 
The Council maintains a very 
small general vehicle fleet, but 
we are also responsible for 
purchasing vehicles for some of 
our large contracts (e.g. refuse 
freighters) 

Council Fleet 

 
  Seek to gradually phase out fossil fuel 

vehicles from our existing fleet, moving 
to  electric or hydrogen powered 
vehicles wherever possible. 

   Continue to promote the use of electric pool 
cars and bikes.  

Contractor Fleet 

 Require all contractors to demonstrate 
efforts to reduce their fuel use and 
emissions where practical. This might 
include latest specification vehicles, 
alternatively fuelled vehicles (e.g. electric, 
biodiesel), particulate traps, driver 
training, green travel initiatives and 
Vehicle Telemetry – such as vehicle 
tracking, speed limiters and sat nav 
systems to assist drivers to find the most 
direct route. 

 

 

 

Page 38



4) Contract Management 
 Ensure that climate change initiatives are being monitored and reported on. 

 KPI’s are monitored  and reported on where appropriate.  

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 ACTIONS STATUS REPORT
	7a FP2073 Town Centres and Nicer Neighbourhoods Task Forces
	8a FP2071 Procurement and Commercial Improvement Strategy - Sustainable Procurement Appendix
	Procurement and Commercial Strategy 2021-2025 - Revised June 2024, 20/08/2024 Pre-Cabinet Briefing
	Procurement and Commercial Improvement Strategy- Sustainable appendix, 20/08/2024 Pre-Cabinet Briefing




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet 
3 September 2024 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET held on 
Tuesday 3 September 2024 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors M.Holloway (Leader of the Council & Executive 

Member for Climate Change) 
   
  J.Quinton (Deputy Leader of the Council & Executive 

Member for Leisure & Community) 
   
  S.Bonfante (Executive Member for Environment) 
   
  J.Broach (Executive Member for Resources) 
   
  R.Grewal (Executive Member for Planning) 
   
  K.Thorpe (Executive Member for Governance) 
   
   

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

K.Ng, Chief Executive 
R.Baker, Executive Director (Finance & Transformation) 
S.Saunders, Legal Services Manager 
C Carter, Assistant Director (Planning) 
C.Cade, Governance Services Manager  
 

 
 
 

 
283. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting on 6th August were approved as an accurate 
record.  
 

284. APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Moore.  
 

285. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 
 
No public questions or petitions were received 
 

286. ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 
 
The Cabinet noted the Action Status Report.  



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet 
3 September 2024 
 

 
 

 
287. NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER 

ITEM 9 
 
There was no notification of urgent business.  
 

288. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 

289. ITEMS REQUIRING KEY DECISION 
 
The following items were considered for Key Decision: 
 

290. FP2073 TOWN CENTRES AND NICER NEIGHBOURHOODS TASK 
FORCES 
 
Cabinet received a report on the establishment of two Cabinet led task forces 
focusing on town centres and nicer neighbourhoods. 
 
A member commented that the two task forces being created would reflect the 
joint administration priorities and create vibrant and attractive town centres. 
 
Decision taken 
The Cabinet approved the establishment of Town Centre and Nicer 
Neighbourhood Task Forces as set out in the report.  
 
Reason for decision 
The establishment of two Cabinet led task forces focusing on Town Centres 
and Nicer Neighbourhoods would provide the support required on the delivery 
of two of the Councils priorities.  
 

291. FP2068 LICENSING ACT POLICY 
 
Cabinet received a report from the Licensing Committee held on the 22nd 
August 2024 on the Licensing Act Policy Review.  
 
Decision taken 
The Cabinet noted the results of the consultation and agreed the proposed 
changes.  
 
The Cabinet agreed to recommend the Licensing Act Policy Review to Full 
Council for approval.  
 
Reason for decision 
The Council in its capacity as licensing authority for the purposes of the 
Licensing Act 2003 is obliged by law to have a statement of licensing policy. 
Originally such a statement had to be reviewed every 3 years, but along with a 



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet 
3 September 2024 
 

 
 

number of other changes to the Licensing Act 2003 and the statutory 
guidance this frequency has been increased to 5 years. 
 

292. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET PANELS 
 
The Cabinet received the following recommendations from the Council’s 
Cabinet Panels: 
 

292.1. FP2071 Procurement and Commercial Improvement Strategy - Sustainable 
Procurement Appendix 
 
Cabinet received a report on the Procurement and Commercial Strategy – 
Sustainable Procurement Appendix.  
 
Decision taken 
The Cabinet agreed: 

1. The proposed changes to the Procurement and Commercial Improvement 
Strategy to be adopted; and 

2. The addition of the Sustainable Procurement Appendix be adopted.  

 
Reason for decision 
The amendments would ensure a focus on climate change through all 
procurement equally to over £30m a year.  
 

292.2. FP2059 Local Plan Review 
 
Cabinet received a report on the Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan review which 
went to CPPP on the 15th August 2024.  
 
Members felt the proposals were a fresh approach to resident engagement 
 
Decision taken 
The Cabinet agreed: 

1. The Local Plan (full review) is prepared; and 
2. That as part of the early scoping of the new local plan, public engagement 

take place inviting reflections regarding the current opportunities and 
challenges facing the borough, the arrangements for this engagement will be 
agreed by the Assistant Director (Planning) in consultation with the Executive 
Member. 

 
Reason for decision 
The current Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan was adopted in October 2023. It 
contained Policy SP2 which committed the Council to undertake a review of 
the Plan. This review was to commence no later than one year after the 
adoption of the plan and for an updated or replacement plan to be submitted 
for examination no later than three years after the date of adoption of the 
Plan. 
 



- 4 - 
 
Cabinet 
3 September 2024 
 

 
 

The need for a review is triggered as the current Local Plan does not provide 
homes for the plan period to 2036. 
 

292.3. FP2066 Welwyn Hatfield Local Development Scheme 
 
Cabinet received a report from the CPPP on the 15th August 2024.  
 
Decision taken 
Cabinet noted the timetable outlined at Table 1 in the attached Local 
Development Scheme and resolved to bring the Local Development Scheme 
into effect on the 23rd September 2024 subject to the council’s constitutional 
provisions.   
 
Cabinet agreed: 

1.  The Local Development Scheme being published on the Council’s website. 
2. A copy of the Local Development Scheme being sent to the Secretary of 

State to comply with the Written Ministerial Statement of 19 December 2023. 

 
Reason for decision 
 
Local Planning authorities are required under the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) to prepare and maintain a Local 
Development Scheme. 
 
The Council’s Local Development Scheme (LDS) sets out the timetable for the 
production of the Council’s Development Plan Document(s), enabling those 
with an interest in the plan making process to understand which documents 
are to be prepared for the area and at what stages they will be able to 
participate. 
 

292.4. FP2061 Statement of Community Involvement 
 
Cabinet received a report on the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 
from CPPP on the 15th August 2024.  
 
Decision taken 
Cabinet agreed: 

1. The SCI 2024 (Appendix A of the report ), and accompanying Equalities 
Impact Assessment (EqIA) (Appendix B of the report) be subject to public 
consultation.  

2. That any subsequent material amendments prior to consultation be made by 
the Executive Member for Planning and that any subsequent minor 
amendments and editing changes that do not materially affect the content 
prior to consultation be delegated to Assistant Director (Planning) in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Planning. 

 
Reason for decision 
The council is required to produce an SCI in accordance with section 18 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. Section 10A of the Town and 



- 5 - 
 
Cabinet 
3 September 2024 
 

 
 

Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012 require an SCI to be kept 
under review. The current SCI was adopted in 2013. 
 

293. SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

 
Meeting ended at 6.50 pm 
 

 


